

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KING MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER G. BROWNING, JR.
Counsel of Record
Troutman Sanders LLP
305 Church at North Hills Street
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 835-4127
chris.browning@troutmansanders.com

BRYAN M. HAYNES
Troutman Sanders LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219

January 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
BELOW AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

TREATY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION 11

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE
THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING
THE TEST FOR DETERMINING
WHETHER AN INDIAN TREATY
CREATES A TAX EXEMPTION..... 12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE
PETITION PENDING ITS DECISION
IN *WASHINGTON STATE DEPT OF
LICENSING v. COUGAR DEN, INC.*..... 21

III. THE PETITION RAISES IMPORTANT
ISSUES OF FEDERAL LAW THAT
MERIT RESOLUTION BY THIS
COURT..... 22

IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN THE TEST IT APPLIED IN CONSTRUING THE YAKAMA TREATY AND IN ITS FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THE RIGHTS OF THE YAKAMA PEOPLE UNDER THAT TREATY 26

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX:

Nos. 14-36055 & 16-35607 (Federal Excise Tax Action)

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
Nos. 14-36055 & 16-35607, 899 F.3d 954,
Ninth Circuit Opinion, (Federal Excise Tax
Opinion), Aug. 13, 2018 1a

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
No. 2:12-cv-3089-RMP, E.D. Wash. Order,
(Federal Excise Tax Action),
Jan. 24, 2014 35a

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
No. 2:12-cv-3089-RMP, E.D. Wash. Order,
(Federal Excise Tax Action),
Aug. 28, 2014 38a

No. 16-35956 (FETRA Action)

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
 No. 16-35956, Ninth Circuit Opinion,
 (FETRA Opinion) (Unpublished)
 Aug. 13, 2018 56a

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
 No. 1:14-cv-3162-RMP, E.D. Wash. Order,
 (FETRA Action), July 27, 2015 62a

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
 No. 1:14-cv-3162-RMP, 131 F. Supp. 3d
 1088, (FETRA Action), Sept. 17, 2015 103a

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
 No. 1:14-cv-3162-RMP, E.D. Wash. Order,
 (FETRA Action), Nov. 7, 2016 122a

Order in Companion Case to Federal Excise Tax
Action

*King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. Alcohol &
 Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau*,
 No. 2:11-cv-3038-RMP, 996 F. Supp. 2d
 1061, E.D. Wash. Order, Jan. 24, 2014
 (Companion to Federal Excise Tax Action
 and incorporated by reference in
 E.D. Wash. Order of Jan. 24, 2014
 in the Federal Excise Tax Action) 128a

Ninth Circuit's Denials of Rehearing

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
Nos. 14-36055 & 16-35607, Denial of
Rehearing En Banc (Federal Excise Tax
Action), Oct. 22, 2018..... 148a

United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
No. 16-35956, Ninth Circuit Denial of
Rehearing En Banc (FETRA Action),
Oct. 22, 2018 149a

Treaties and Statutes

*Treaty Between the United States and the
Yakama Nation of Indians, Concluded
at Camp Stevens, Walla-Walla Valley*,
12 Stat. 951, June 9, 1855 151a

Treaty with the Omahas, Art. VI,
10 Stat. 1043, Mar. 16, 1854 163a

Internal Revenue Code, Ch. 52, Sub Ch. A

26 U.S.C. § 5701..... 167a

26 U.S.C. § 5702..... 171a

26 U.S.C. § 5703..... 178a

Fair and Equitable Tobacco Reform Act

(FETRA), 7 U.S.C. § 518d..... 186a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	22
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	17
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	14, 17, 27
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	22
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Indian Nation v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation v. Kurtz</i> , 691 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 170 (Fed. Cl. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cougar Den, Inc. v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 392 P.3d 1014 (Wash. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (Jun. 25, 2018)	21, 22

<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	23, 26
<i>Holt v. Comm’r</i> , 364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966)	15, 16
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Wash. 2014), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 18-19
<i>Lazore v. Comm’r</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d Cir. 1993)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	31
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	13, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	10, 14, 26, 29
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	23

<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-495 (LJV), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123543 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2017) (unpublished)	18
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 22
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , No. 94-3591, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 21470 (8th Cir. Aug. 10, 1995) (unpublished)	16
<i>Squire v. Capoman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956).....	i, 12
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	5, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	23
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	3
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1498, 138 S. Ct. 2671 (cert. granted Jun. 25, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	26
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	13

Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores,
 955 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (E.D. Wash 1997) 4, 5

TREATIES, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Treaty Between the United States and the
 Yakama Nation of Indians, 12 Stat. 951
 (June 9, 1855).....*passim*

Treaty with the Omahas, 10 Stat. 1043,
 (Mar. 16, 1854) 23, 24

Fair and Equitable Tobacco Reform Act
 (“FETRA”), 7 U.S.C. § 518-519..... i, 9

7 U.S.C. § 518d..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 518d(f) 6

7 U.S.C. § 518d(g)..... 6

7 U.S.C. § 518d(h) 6

7 U.S.C. § 518d(h)(1) 9

7 U.S.C. § 518d(h)(2) 9

Indian Regulatory Gaming Act,
 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 5701 i, 3

26 U.S.C. § 5702 i, 3

26 U.S.C. § 5702(c) 6

26 U.S.C. § 5702(j)6, 8, 10, 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 5703 i, 3

26 U.S.C. § 5703(a)..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5703(a)(1) 29

26 U.S.C. § 5703(b).....6, 8, 10, 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 5763..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 7302..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

27 C.F.R. § 40.252 29, 30

27 C.F.R. § 40.253 30

27 C.F.R. § 40.284 29

S. Ct. R. 12.4..... 1

S. Ct. R. 29.6..... ii

MISCELLANEOUS

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (Nell Jessup Newton et. al. eds. 2017) 19, 23, 27

Erik M. Jensen, *Taxation and Doing Business in Indian Country*, 60 Me. L. Rev. 1 (2008) 14, 26

Official Proceedings at the Council in Walla Walla Valley (1855) 4

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Indian Lands of Federally Recognized Tribes of the United States</i> (June 2016)	20, 25
U.S. Mem. in Opp. to Yakama Nation's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 2:11-cv-3038-RMP, (E.D. Wash) (ECF 94) (filed Oct. 30, 2012)	19
<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1498, Pet. for Writ of Certiorari (filed Jun. 14, 2017)	22
